

October 11, 2021

Subject: Approval for Cranetainer System US Platform Accessories on Genie Products

To: Mark Mueller, Cranetainer System US LLC, 914 164th St SE #344, Mill Creek, WA 98012

Subject to the terms and conditions of this letter, Genie a Terex Brand approves the use of specific Genie Booms when modified to be configured with a Cranetainer System US Products: (a) Screen Mat (b) Lift Shield and (c) Lift Pan. Any modification will be performed by and is the responsibility of the owner and must be in accordance with all applicable regulatory, national standards and common engineering practices. All Genie machines must be used in accordance with the instructions in the Genie Boom Lift Operator's Manual and the instructions provided by Cranetainer System.

This letter is subject to change, and it is the responsibility of Cranetainer System and the owner to ensure the most current letter accompanies the Genie operator's manual.

Warning: Failure to comply with all restrictions, instructions and warnings contained in this letter, the Genie Boom Lift Operators Manual and safety or owner's manual, as well as the training literature supplied with any Cranetainer System Product, could result in death or serious injury.

Application Description: This applies only to Cranetainer System's Products (the Products): Screen Mat, Lift Shield and Lift Plan on 8 FT Genie Platforms on the following Genie Booms:

- S-40, S-45, S-40 XC, S-45 XC
- S-60, S-60 X, S-60 XC, S-60 HC, S-60 TraX, S-65, S-65 XC, S-65 TraX
- S-80, S-80 X, S-80 XC, S-85, S-85 XC
- S-100, S-105, S-120, S-125
- Z-60/34, Z-62/40, Z-80/60
- Z-135/70, ZX-135/70

Owner/Employer/User/Operator Requirements:

- 1) No modification to the Genie equipment, or use of it outside the proposed application, is permitted outside the approval criteria contained hereinafter.
- 2) A copy of this letter must always accompany the operator's manual in the weather resistant storage compartment located on the equipment at the jobsite where this modification/application is approved and authorized by the user/employer.
- 3) Operators must be trained and qualified how to safely operate the modified equipment, or use it in the proposed application, and be familiar with the specific model of Genie equipment as follows:
 - a) Be familiar, and comply, with the equipment operating and safety manuals.
 - b) Understand all control functions, decals and warnings.
 - c) Be aware of and understand all safety devices specific to the equipment being used.
 - d) Be instructed regarding the specific hazards associated with using the Genie equipment, in its modified state, or in the proposed application, and utilize all



means, including those provided by the user/employer, to avoid them.

- 4) The user/employer and the operator shall comply with all applicable jobsite, local, state, provincial, or federal rules, regulations, and standards related to the use of the equipment and its modification.
- 5) The Genie equipment must be in proper working condition and configuration.

Additional Requirements:

- 1) All designs must meet the performance requirements of the ANSI/CSA national standard.
- 2) The maximum wind speed rating for outdoor use of the machine is restricted to 6.7 m/s (15mph) when fitted with the Lift Shield.
- 3) The Product's weights must be considered in the total combined load in the platform. All materials and occupants must not exceed the rated capacity of the boom lift.
- 4) The Products should not interfere with the safe use of the machine in any way, including but not limited to; obstruction of lanyard attachment points, interference with foot function enable, interference with operator controls or interference with entry and exit points etc.
- 5) The Products must be secured to not become unintentionally detached from the platform during machine use.
- 6) Cranetainer System US is responsible for the Products:
 - a) Design
 - b) Fabrication
 - c) Workmanship
 - d) Structural integrity
 - e) Fit and function
 - f) Installation, operation, storage and safe use instructions

In consideration for Genie's authorization herein, the equipment owner hereby agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Genie A Terex Brand. and its parent and affiliated companies against any and all liability, claims, suits, losses, costs and legal fees caused by, arising out of, or resulting from the approved modification/application of the Genie equipment; any negligent act in the operation of the equipment by the owner, user and/or operator; the failure to comply with the criteria set forth in this letter related to the modification/application; the design, manufacture and installation of any modification; the safety rules and operating instructions in the Operator's Manual; the design and placement of any safety decals; the operation of the equipment by the owner, user and/or operator; and any negligent act or omission related to the equipment, its use or its modification.

BY PROCEEDING WITH THE MODIFICATION/APPLICATION AUTHORIZED HEREIN, YOU AGREE TO THE CONTENTS OF THIS LETTER AND ITS CONDITIONS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE, DO NOT PROCEED WITH THE PROPOSED MODIFICATION/APPLICATION.